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The Second Division consisted of the regular mernfsers and in 
addition Referee George E. Larney when award was rendered. 

( System Federation No. 7, Railway ?Qnployes' 
( Department, A. F. of L. - c. I. 0. 

Parties to Dispute: ( (Carmen) 
---( 

( Burlington Northern Inc. 

Dispute: Claim of Eqloyes: 

1. That the Carrier violated the current agreaent, particularly 
Rules 13, 35 and 39 when they improperly din-missed Havelock Shop's 
Upgraded. (advanced) Cnrman Lance C. Caecke from service October 
5, 1.975.3 

2. That accordingly the Carrier be ordered to compensate Upgraded 
(advanced) Iechanic (car-man) Lance 6. Goeckc in the s::ount of the 
Carman's rate at whatever hours the shop force is assigned to 
work5 all paid- holidays, aCll benefits under Travelers Insurance, 
all 5)e:lq&its under 1)enta.l. plan, all benefits under supplemental 
sickness plan, all benefits under Railroad 3etirEent plan 
(unemployment , sickness and retirement) all time to count toxarcl 
joQr~]e;~i~:_-: -n's date, all time to count for vacation credits and a:il 
records cleared of this dismissal, this claim to cor;lmence October 
5, 197i and continuing until Lance C. Goeckc is restored to r~ork at 
Havelock Shops. 

Findings: 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and 
all the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carriers and the employe or employes involved in this 
dispute are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning of the 
Railway Labor Act as approved June 21, 1934. 

This Division of the Adjustment Hoard has jurisdiction over the dispute 
involved herein. 

Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing thereon. 

Claimant's service with Carrier F/as terminated when on October 5, 19'76, 
Claimant was dropped from the App- renticeship Training Program during his 
probationary period. 

Clai.mant commenced his emplo!yment with the Carrier on April 5, 1976 as 
a freight carman apprentice in the Mechanical Department at Lincoln-Havelock, 
Nebraska. ShortQ thereafter, there developed a shortage of canrien at the 
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Havelock Shops. Carrier responded to the shortage by bulletining new posit8ions 
on the Lincoln Seniority District. As no bids for these positions were 
received by the Carrier, the Shop Superintendent at Havelock recommended that 
ninety-one (gl) Carmen apprentice s be u-pgrackd in accordance with NiLc 39(b) 
of the Controlling Agreement dated April 1, 1970. In a letter dated JLzne 2, 
l.g'/G, Carrier foixtall y transmitted this recoxmendation to the OrganLzation 
and on June 22, 1976, the Organiza tion agreed to the upgrading plan after 
having checked the seniority list covering the Lincoln Seniority District., 

Claimant was amon;; the ninety-one (91) cpprenti.ces Who were upgraded 
following the Organization's approval. On Ji?ne 2&, 1976, Carrier bulletined 
petition of Freight Caman in the Ai, u.- polide S&o for the 11:03 PM to 7:OO f&l 
sh:i.ft. Claix:.~t bid on this position and was awarded the job on Jii& 6, 
1976 receiving an upgraded apprentice date of June 24, 1976. 

At the Rirslide Shop, Claimant operated rota jets applying paint stripper 
lx the inside of hopper cars. ~bs;lever, during; the ccx~sc of his ex~ploymcnt 
at the Airslide Shop, the suppl~y of hopper c%rs 'becme t,-6-rarily exh.au&ed 
and as a result, Claimani; was rc-wuu,t, -Q-Q+ oned to ,tlze main car shop wizel‘e he worked 
on heavy repa., ; 1-s and o-pea-Led a cuiting torch. Isuriw the Course of his 
exployment at the main car shop, Cl%M?.nt recci.ved a poor evahatj.Cll repo:?t 
regarding T:ork perfo~m~~t by two of his se~ot~?. shiPt SU~~TV~SO~S. as a 

result> Carrier dropped Cla:mant from the apprenticeship training progra~m in 
accordance with Rule 38(c) of the Apprent:;.ceship A;~reexcnt dated Novexber 15, 
1p'TI:. and because Claimant possessed no additional seniority he was 
simultaneously terminated from service. 

The Organization takes the position that when Claimant was ul)graded to 
the position of Freight Carman in the Airslide Shop in accordance with 
RMe 39(b) of the controlling agreement, Clai;!;Wit was effectively removed 
from apprentice status and therefore was no looser subject to any of the 
provisions of the ap--renticeshi.p a,, areement except for part (f) of Rule 38 
which requires that: 

"Each apprentice including those upgraded, will complete 
the technical trainirg which is relevant to his craft 
and if during the 122 day probationary period he fails 
to do so, he can be dropped from the program and Rule 
13(g) is not applicable." 

Therefore, the Organization argues Carrier improperly dismissed Claimant 'by 
invoking Rule 313(c) of the apprenticeship agreement as Claimant had been 
upgraded and PBS no longer an apprentice. In addition, the Organization 
maintains that the recognized practice in such Tnatters Mth the Carri.er has 
always been, &en an apprentice assumes a CarVan's Classification through 
upgrading, he assumes all responsibility of a ca,rman and is governed under 
the language spelled out for Carmen in the agreements in effect on the 
property. 
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In support of its belief that amrentices, once upgraded no longer have 
apprentice status unless formally downgraded, the Organization cites Rule 
38(m) of the apprenticeship agreement whi.ch provide2s for a fixed ratio of 
apprentices to Carzan mechenics of one (1) to six (6) respectively. The 
Organization contends the nrxti~e has been that ?dlen an apprentice leaves 
the ran& of apprentices through the up;<rading process f his apprentice 
position is filled xi-th a new a:~~prenti.c~e i.n order that the quota of apprentices 
v-ilIL be 1:;.a-i.ntained. a:; set forth rin Iiule 30(n). The Organization makes th:t 
point th3-i; j.f the Carrier !rEitlt2illS its psf~tion t;ha,t the Cla-jF.:UTt w3s stiil 
an apprentice at the time of his di.smissz.l, then Carrier must be in violation 
of the ratio of ap]~rc~ti.ces to ~3~~. 'T-Ian mcchzics provided for in Rule 38(m). 

As further evidence of its point Claimant was no longer an apprentice 
at the time of his dismissal, the Organi.zz2ion ci.tes Rule 13(g) of the 
contra.lling a,greesznt which, a3xx.q other t!Engs, prcv:I.ses thsi;t when an eqi!.oyee 
fiLls a new job or 2 pe~~m~~ent vacancy and is not disqualified :ti.thin tlli??t:; 
(30) d;qs because of ixoqxtcncy, the eqioye e slxi.13. be considered sqraiified 
for SIIC~ position. The Organization makes the point tha.t Ciaimsnt had 
applied for and T;Z,S xwarded %he C-L ~+man ?gkchanic ' s posit-i 02 in the Airslide 
Shop and had worked in that c&,~,~..,. -4 fica.tS on for one hundred and three (1.03) 
days, well 5 n excess of the thirty (30) d.sys provided for in Rule 13(g). 
As Ciaixxt was not disqualified under Rule 13(g): the Organization argues 
he therefore pras considered ~MlA?ied foj: the u?gradcd position ad thus 

was no :l.orgcr cons< dered to be an apprentice. 

Reasoning that Claimant Y,=S improperly dismissed under Rule 38(c) of 
the appenticeship a.greeznent of November J-5, 1974, the Organization takes 
the position that the iilstark case is a disciplinary one. In ar@l:ing that 
Claimant no longer bad apprentice status, the Organization contends that in 
haviw been improperl>T dismissed, ClaWant PD.S denied his cont,ractual rights 
under the controlli.n?g agreaent of ATri.1 1, 1970. Specifi.caUy, Claimant 
was denied his right under Xi!..e 35(a) to a fair and 5-2part.ial irlVcs-i;-i.gatj.(jrll. 
Furthermore, in progressing the instant claim as a disci.plinary matter, the 
Organization alleges Carrier violated Rule 3!:(a) of the controlling agreement 
when it failed to decline the claim at the first appeal level within the 
required sixty (60) days. 

Carrier takes the position that Claimant remained in apprentice status, 
notwithstandir~ the fact that he was upgrad.ed shortly after entering the 
apprenticeship program and whi.le still in his first 13% day training and 
probationary period. The Carrier maintains that when several of the Rules 
governing ap-rentices are read and interyretated together9 it can be concluded 
that both the Anrenticeship A,,., ~-~nemen-L and the co:~t~~olling agreement con- 
templated the situation of an apprent*ice being upgraded during the apprenticeshi? 
period. Sped ficaily, Carrier cites the following Rules in pertinent part: 

Rule 38(f) Technical Instruction -- "Each cp?rentice, 
5,lX!lUd-i rt,T t ho S e UTSV.d.~il -:,-e--w-~.v.---J will receive and co:n@.ete a 
course of instruction on the techni.~L~, subjects related 
to his trade, the cost of which shall be pe.id by the 
company .OO" (-dphasis added) 
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Of 

improving their training." (m!&~asis added) 

me 38(h) Training Period -- "Regular apprentices shall 
serve six training periods totaling 73’2 days." 

Rule 38(IL) Coqlction of A.~prenticcship -- "Upon the 
date of completion of the a_r,~renticechi~ trainin 
p~ogwa utd.er t'his agreement, the a~grentice will be 
placed on the journeyman mechr-nits' roster of his 
craft m the seniority diatr:ict Deere he cozmenccd 
his 'crairZng." 

such other point where they are offered and accept 
employwnt as a mechanic. " (!;xphasis added) 

In ci-ting these rules the Carrier makes the fo.llowing arpents: 

(1) There is a finite length of time (732 days) one must serve as 
an apprentice. 

(2) That only after completion of the apprenticeship period will the 
apprenti.ce be placed on the journeTyman mechanics' roster. 

(3) That if an apprentice should happen to be upgraded a.nytime while 
serving his ap,prenticeship period, the time worked in the upgraded 
position shall be credited towwds the completion of the apprentice- 
ship term. 

(4) That if an aFrentice is u?gradcd while serving in his apprentice- 
ship period, the a~qwentice vi11 continue to receive and is 
required to comglete a course of instruction on the technical 
subjects related to his trade. 

Thus Carrier argues, the effect of upgrading iin qprenticc does not serve 
to terminate the apprenticeship period. For Iwqxx3es of the governing 



agreement, the Carrier declares, the ap-#entice, though upgraded, nevertheless 
remains an apprentice. 

Since the Claimant continued in az?rentice status and since he was s~till 
in his first one hundred and twenty-t:73 (l22) day traini&? period which also 
constituted his probationary period, and further, since he was adjudged as 
lackir~ demonstrated aptitude and interest in learning the trade, Carrier 
argues Claimant vas right-ly and judtifi5Dly dismis:scd from servl.cc under 

A W A R D 

Claim denied. 

NATIOUAL FKKTXOAD ADJUSI!~@NT BOARD 
By Order of Second Division 

Attest: Executive Secretary 
National Railroad Adjust~~e~t Board 

I Dated d.t Chicago, Illinois, this 13th day of June, 1979. 


